

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
UNITY08 <u>et al.</u> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No.1:07-cv-00053 (RWR)
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Robert E. Jordan III (D.C. Bar No. 15784)  
John J. Duffy (D.C. Bar No. 170936)  
Rhonda M. Bolton (D.C. Bar No. 455005)  
Anthony A. Onorato (D.C. Bar No. 482074)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 429-3000  
Fax: (202) 429-3902  
rjordan@steptoe.com  
jduffy@steptoe.com  
rbolton@steptoe.com  
tonorato@steptoe.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

May 3, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS SUIT..... 5

A. Unity08 Has Standing To Pursue Its Claim That The FEC’s Decision Is Unconstitutional..... 5

1. Unity08’s Injury-In-Fact Is Concrete and Not Speculative ..... 6

2. Unity08’s Injuries Are Traceable To The FEC’s Decision ..... 17

3. A Judgment Invalidating The FEC’s Action Will Redress This Injury..... 18

B. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing To Pursue This Claim ..... 20

C. The FEC’s AO Is Ripe For The Court’s Review..... 22

1. There Is No Rule Or Precedent Rendering AOs Automatically Unreviewable. .... 22

2. The FEC Erroneously Presumes That FECA Precludes Judicial Review of AOs. .... 27

III. THE COMMISSION’S SUBSTANTIVE ARGUMENTS ESSENTIALLY IGNORE THE DEFINITIVE, AND CONSTITUTIONALLY-MANDATED INTERPRETATION OF THE FECA BY THE BUCKLEY, MACHINISTS, AND GOPAC COURTS..... 32

A. Chevron Deference Does Not Apply Here. .... 32

B. The Commission’s Argument That It Reasonably Determined That Unity08 Is A Political Committee And That Expenses for Ballot Access Are Expenditures Ignores The Plain Meaning Of The Limiting Language In Buckley, And The Definitive Interpretation Of That Language In Machinists And GOPAC..... 34

IV. THE FEC’S CONTENTION THAT APPLICATION OF THE ACT’S LIMITATIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO UNITY08 WOULD BE CONSTITUTIONAL IF UNITY08 WERE A POLITICAL COMMITTEE IS IRRELEVANT SINCE UNITY08 IS NOT A POLITICAL COMMITTEE. .... 41

V. CONCLUSION..... 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13, 23, 27, 28
<u>Akins v. FEC</u> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</u> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	6
<u>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</u> , 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11, 14
<u>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</u> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	28, 29, 30
<u>Buchanan v. FEC</u> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</u> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	21
<u>Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30, 31
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</u> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32, 33, 34
<u>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</u> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	21
<u>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</u> , 401 F.Supp.2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6, 17
<u>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</u> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24
<u>Common Cause v. Bolger</u> , 512 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1980), <u>aff’d</u> , 461 U.S. 911 (1983).....	17
<u>Day v. Holahan</u> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<u>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</u> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</u> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	<u>passim</u>

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....40

FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Comm., 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988).....39, 40

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....11

Galliano v. U.S. Postal Service, 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....30

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. FEC, 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir.), aff’d,  
459 U.S. 983 (1982).....21

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am.Cetacean Soc’y, 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....26, 28

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....6

Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC,  
627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....32

National Conservative Political Action Committee v. FEC, 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....25

Natural Law Party v. FEC, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) .....15, 16

Pinar v. Dole, 747 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1984) .....30

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,  
Nos. 98-5263 & 98-5264, 998 U.S. App. LEXIS 28505 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 1998).....15

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....20

Seegars v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14

Seegars v. Gonzales, 546 U.S. 1157 (2006) .....14

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....5

United States Defense Comm. v. FEC,  
861 F.2d 762 (2d Cir. 1988).....23, 25, 26, 27

United States v. Goland, 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992) .....39

**CONSTITUTIONS**

United States Constitution .....3

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....9  
 2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A).....3  
 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C) .....15  
 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(C) (Supp. IV 2004) .....21  
 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A) (Supp. III 2004) .....7, 9, 21  
 2 U.S.C. § 431(8) .....38  
 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) .....15  
 2 U.S.C. § 441b.....12  
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) (2000) .....27

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....28  
 S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....28

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. §§ 102.1 and 102.2 .....15  
 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1(c) & (d).....16

**INTERNET**

<http://www.fec.gov/press/press2006/20061213murs.html> .....15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

“FEC Posts Record Year, Collecting \$6.2 Million In Civil Penalties,” FEC Press Release  
 (dated Dec. 13, 2006).....15  
 Jaffe, Judicial Control of Administrative  
Action 336, 359 (1965).....28
